03-16-2005



| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (ex |
|---|
| |
| To the director of the 1. Name of conveyin |
| Harris Trust a |
| |
| Execution Date(s) <u>Fet</u> |

2005 MAR 11 AM 11: 58 EXP. 6/30/2006ICE SECTION

| EPARTMENT | OF | COMMERCE |
|------------------|-----|---------------|
| s Patent and | Tra | demark Office |

| RECORDATION FORM CUCA 960582 | | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| PATENTS ONLY | | | | | |
| To the director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | | |
| Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Agent | Name: Sunroc LLC | | | | |
| | Internal | | | | |
| | Address: | | | | |
| Execution Date(s) February 10, 2005 | | | | | |
| Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes | Street Address: 60 Starlifter Avenue | | | | |
| ⊠ No | | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | City: <u>Dover</u> | | | | |
| ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger | | | | | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | State: <u>Delaware</u> | | | | |
| Government Interest | Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>19903</u> | | | | |
| Executive Order 9424, confirmatory License | Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No | | | | |
| ☑ Other Release of Security Interest. | Treatmental fluinted, addresses, of chizeffship attached? [] Tes [2] No | | | | |
| 4. Application or patent number(s) | This decument is being filed to get be with a new Winting | | | | |
| A. Patent Application No. (s) | This document is being filed together with a new application. | | | | |
| A. Patent Application No. (5) | B. Patent No.(s) | | | | |
| See additional sheet attached as Exhibit A | 'See addtional sheet attached as Exhibit A | | | | |
| Additional number | ers attached? ⊠ Yes □No | | | | |
| 5. Name address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.C. | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 16 | | | | |
| Internal Address: <u>Marc T. Bacigalupo</u> | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$640 Authorized to be charged by credit card | | | | |
| Street Address: 230 Park Avenue | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | | |
| City: New York | ⊠ Enclosed | | | | |
| | ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) | | | | |
| State: New York Zip: 10169 | 8. Payment Information: | | | | |
| Phone Number: <u>212.661.9100</u> | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers | | | | |
| Fax Number: <u>917.368.7124</u> | Expiration Date | | | | |
| Email Address: mbacigalupo@oshr.com | b. Deposit Account Number | | | | |
| | Authorized User Name: | | | | |
| 9. Signature: Man T. Pacylyn | 3/7/05 | | | | |
| Signature | Date | | | | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, Marc T. Bacigalupo and document. | | | | | |
| Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to: | | | | | |

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

03/15/2005 ECOOPER 00000147 07984597

01 FC:8021

640.00 OP

PATENT

REEL: 016345 FRAME: 0930

EXHIBIT A

U.S. PATENT NUMBERS AND PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

| Bullion State of | Saran Sinakar | seminer Bates | Bieniako Klainia | Allen en e |
|--|---------------|---------------|------------------|---|
| Hygienic Cap and Liquid Dispensing System | 07/684,597 | 4/12/91 | 5,222,530 | 6/29/93 |
| Two-Piece Hygienic Cap and Opening Probe or Feed Tube | 08/058,638 | 5/6/93 | 5,289,854 | 3/1/94 |
| One-Piece Hygienic Cap and Liquid Dispensing Probe | 08/058,529 | 5/6/93 | 5,284,188 | 2/8/94 |
| Two-Piece Hygienic Cap with Resealable Plug and Tearable Skirt with Pull Tab | 08/058,564 | 5/6/93 | 5,295,518 | 3/22/94 |
| Liquid Container Support and Hygienic Liquid Dispensing System | 07/684,642 | 4/12/91 | 5,121,778 | 6/16/92 |
| Liquid Container Support and Hygienic Liquid Dispensing System | 07/898,570 | 6/15/92 | 5,222,531 | 6/29/93 |
| Hygienic Liquid Dispensing System Including Feed Tube or Probe For Opening and Resealing Coaxial Cap | 08/058,637 | 5/6/93 | 5,295,519 | 3/22/94 |

PATENT REEL: 016345 FRAME: 0931

| | Semiratini isto | Finis Dag | Minaka Kombe | Nessie bates |
|--|-----------------|-----------|--------------|--------------|
| Liquid Container Support and Probe-Type Hygienic Liquid Dispensing System | 08/058,639 | 5/6/93 | 5,289,855 | 3/1/94 |
| Bottle Water Cooler Air Filter | 07/115,813 | 11/2/87 | 4,834,267 | 5/30/89 |
| Bottle Water Cooler Air Filter | 07/310,234 | 2/13/89 | 4,902,320 | 2/20/90 |
| Liquid Dispenser with Readily Removable Liquid Container | 06/686,690 | 12/27/84 | 4,629,096 | 12/16/86 |
| Water Dispensing Feed Tube with Improved Flow | 08/430,438 | 4/28/95 | 5,676,278 | 10/14/97 |
| Hygienic Liquid Dispensing System | 06/820,261 | 1/17/86 | 4,699,188 | 10/13/87 |
| Beverage Dispensing Cabinet | 29/019,300 | 2/28/94 | D366,179 | 1/16/96 |
| Liquid Dispensing Cabinet | 29/014,390 | 10/20/93 | D367,797 | 3/12/96 |
| Liquid Dispensing Cabinet | 29/014,384 | 10/20/93 | D366,803 | 2/6/96 |

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT dated (e), 2005 by Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as agent as hereinafter described;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Harris Trust and Savings Bank, an Illinois banking corporation with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, as agent for the Secured Creditors as defined in the Patent Collateral Agreement described below (the "Secured Party") and SUNROC LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its mailing address at 60 Starlifter Avenue, Dover, Delaware 19903 (the "Debtor") are parties to a certain Patent Collateral Agreement dated October 12, 2004 which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 15, 2004 at Reel 015259, Frame 0144, pursuant to which the Debtor granted a security interest in and collateral assignment of certain patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interests in the Patents and reassign the same to the Debtor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Secured Party hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

- (i) Each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A hereto and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent listed on Schedule A, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

1817850.01.01 1568963

> PATENT REEL: 016345 FRAME: 0933

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release and Reassignment to . be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, as Agent

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

U.S. PATENT NUMBERS AND PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

| Title | Serial Number | Filing Date | Patent/Reg Number | Issue Date |
|--|---------------|-------------|-------------------|------------|
| Hygienic Cap and Liquid Dispensing System | 07/684,597 | 4/12/91 | 5,222,530 | 6/29/93 |
| Two-Piece Hygienic Cap and Opening Probe or Feed Tube | 08/058,638 | 5/6/93 | 5,289,854 | 3/1/94 |
| One-Piece Hygienic Cap and Liquid Dispensing Probe | 08/058,529 | 5/6/93 | 5,284,188 | 2/8/94 |
| Two-Piece Hygienic Cap with Resealable Plug and Tearable Skirt with Pull Tab | 08/058,564 | 5/6/93 | 5,295,518 | 3/22/94 |
| Liquid Container Support and Hygienic Liquid Dispensing System | 07/684,642 | 4/12/91 | 5,121,778 | 6/16/92 |
| Liquid Container Support and Hygienic Liquid Dispensing System | 07/898,570 | 6/15/92 | 5,222,531 | 6/29/93 |
| Hygienic Liquid Dispensing System Including Feed Tube or Probe For Opening and Resealing Coaxial Cap | 08/058,637 | 5/6/93 | 5,295,519 | 3/22/94 |

PATENT . REEL: 016345 FRAME: 0935

| Title Contract | Serial Number | Filing Date | Patent/Reg Number | Issue Date |
|---|---------------|-------------|-------------------|------------|
| Liquid Container Support and Probe-Type Hygienic Liquid Dispensing System | 08/058,639 | 5/6/93 | 5,289,855 | 3/1/94 |
| Bottle Water Cooler Air Filter | 07/115,813 | 11/2/87 | 4,834,267 | 5/30/89 |
| Bottle Water Cooler Air Filter | 07/310,234 | 2/13/89 | 4,902,320 | 2/20/90 |
| Liquid Dispenser with Readily Removable Liquid Container | 06/686,690 | 12/27/84 | 4,629,096 | 12/16/86 |
| Water Dispensing Feed Tube with Improved Flow | 08/430,438 | 4/28/95 | 5,676,278 | 10/14/97 |
| Hygienic Liquid Dispensing System | 06/820,261 | 1/17/86 | 4,699,188 | 10/13/87 |
| Beverage Dispensing Cabinet | 29/019,300 | 2/28/94 | D366,179 | 1/16/96 |
| Liquid Dispensing Cabinet | 29/014,390 | 10/20/93 | D367,797 | 3/12/96 |
| Liquid Dispensing Cabinet | 29/014,384 | 10/20/93 | D366,803 | 2/6/96 |

RECORDED: 03/11/2005